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December 15, 2025 

 

TO:  Public Service Commission of Utah 

 

FROM: Enyo Renewable Energy, LLC 

  Sommer Moser 

 

  Pepple Moser, P.C. 

  Attorneys for Enyo Renewable Energy, LLC  

     

RE:   Docket No. 25-R318-01 – Comments  

  In the Matter of: Proposed Rulemaking Concerning Utah Code §§ 54-26-101 to -

901, Large-Scale Electric Service Requirements 

 

 

Enyo Renewable Energy, LLC (“Enyo”), through its counsel, respectfully submits these 

comments on the Public Service Commission of Utah’s (“Commission”) Notice of Proposed 

Rulemaking, R746-318, Large Scale Electric Requirements, published in the Utah State Bulletin, 

November 15, 2025, Vol. 2025, No. 22, implementing Utah’s Large-Scale Electric Service 

Requirements (the “Proposed Rules”).  Enyo appreciates the opportunity to submit these 

comments and for the Commission’s consideration of Enyo’s comments. 

I. Introduction 

Enyo has been a participant in Commission Docket No. 25-R318-01 since its inception 

and has substantively engaged at each opportunity to provide feedback and discussion for the 

benefit of the Commission in adopting final rules.  Implementation of Senate Bill 132, codified 

as Utah Code Ann. §§ 54-26-101 to -901 (“S.B. 132”) consistent with S.B. 132’s intent to attract 
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and ensure access for large load customers in Utah, while also insulating existing retail 

customers from cost impacts, has been an area of significant importance for Enyo. 

Enyo is a Utah-based company that develops utility-scale energy projects, including 

solar, storage, and natural gas resources, that are co-located with industrial load sites, enabling 

Enyo to provide onsite generation capacity to load.  Enyo currently has multiple large load 

requests pending with Rocky Mountain Power and therefore has both a direct interest in the 

outcome of this rulemaking as well as a direct interest in supporting large load development in 

Utah in a manner that is cost-effective and efficient.  Based on this experience, Enyo also has 

first-hand knowledge about interconnection and cost-allocation barriers that S.B. 132 was 

designed to address.   

As Enyo’s comments have consistently conveyed, Enyo is interested in the Commission 

beginning its investigation into the development of a Large Load Flexible Tariff (“LLFT”) as 

quickly as possible; however, as Enyo’s comments have also made clear, Enyo recognizes that 

this rulemaking will conclude prior to the Commission beginning a LLFT investigation and is 

not seeking to usurp or otherwise pre-judge the outcome of the LLFT investigation.  However, 

the Commission’s final rules should not frustrate the development of a future LLFT, nor should 

they allow for a qualified electric utility to impose evaluation requirements that fail to consider 

net load when generation and load are physically adjacent and contractually paired.   

II. Comments on Proposed Rules 

Enyo incorporates all of its prior comments submitted in Docket No. 25-R318-01 into 

these comments by reference.  Enyo has also reviewed comments from NRG Energy (“NRG”) 

and Tract Capital Management, LP (“Tract”) (together, “NRG/Tract”) in response to the 

Commission’s Proposed Rules and generally concurs with the positions expressed by NRG/Tract 
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therein, and so will not restate those arguments and positions here.  Instead, Enyo emphasizes 

here that the Proposed Rules do not go far enough to achieve S.B. 132’s goals of establishing 

alternative frameworks for large load customers in Utah in minimally two critical ways.   

First, the Proposed Rules do not require a qualified electric utility to include evaluation 

scenarios where load and generation are located at the same site.  Instead, the Proposed Rules 

allow a qualified electric utility to assume 100 percent firm service in all circumstances, even 

when a large load customer is willing to contract for a more flexible arrangement.  This is to the 

detriment of large load customers, who may otherwise be able to reduce or eliminate the need for 

incremental infrastructure investment, as well as for existing retail customers, who may in fact 

benefit if fixed costs of the existing system are recovered over more load.  To avoid these 

potential outcomes, a qualified electric utility should be required to evaluate scenarios where 

service is provided in whole or in part by contracted generation.  Enyo’s proposed rule titled 

“Evaluation Requirements,” included in its October 10, 2025 comments, sets forth language that 

would ensure that a qualified electric utility undertakes evaluations that are necessary and 

sufficient to meet S.B. 132’s policy objectives. 

Second, the Proposed Rules fail to establish certain duties and obligations for a qualified 

electric utility that are necessary to facilitate an efficient evaluation process, ensure transparency, 

and generally support large load customer interconnection consistent with S.B. 132’s goals.  To 

address these concerns, Enyo’s proposed its rule titled “Obligations of a Qualified Electric Utility 

to Large Load Customers and Large-Scale Generation Providers.”  The duties and obligations set 

forth in Enyo’s proposed rule ensure that there is transparency in service requests; that 

evaluations used to determine potential upgrades and costs allocable to large load customers 

consider the specific needs of each large load customer; that large load customers and large-scale 
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generation providers have access to information developed by a qualified electric utility in a 

timely manner, particularly when such information is required for inclusion in an application for 

approval of a large load contract; to ensure that evaluation costs are determined and assessed 

based on actual costs to a qualified electric utility; and to ensure that only commercially 

reasonable security and credit demonstration requirements are imposed again based on the 

specific circumstances of the service requested.  Each of these are critical elements to ensure 

commercially feasible costs and timelines. 

III. Conclusion 

For the reasons stated herein, in Enyo’s previously submitted comments incorporated by 

reference, and as set forth in NRG/Tract’s December 15, 2025 comments on the Proposed Rules, 

Enyo continues to respectfully request that the Commission revise the Proposed Rules to address 

the issued identified.  As drafted, the Proposed Rules fall short of striking an appropriate balance 

of the interests of large load customers, qualified electric utilities, large-scale generation 

providers, and existing retail customers. 

 

 Dated this 15th day of December, 2025. 

      Respectfully submitted, 

      PEPPLE MOSER, P.C. 

      /s/ Sommer J. Moser  

      Sommer J. Moser 

      1500 S.W. First Ave., Suite 980 

      Portland, OR 97201 

      503.883.8696 

      sommer@pepplemoser.com 

       

Of Attorneys for  

Enyo Renewable Energy, LLC 
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ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 

Ajay Kumar  ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com 

Katherine Smith katherine.smith@pacificorp.com 

Max Backlund  max.backlund@pacificorp.com 

Jana Saba  jana.saba@pacificorp.com  

Joelle Steward  joelle.steward@pacificorp.com 

Carla Scarsella carla.scarsella@pacficorp.com 

Lisa Romnye  lisa.romney@pacificorp.com 

   datarequest@pacificorp.com utahdockets@pacificorp.com 

 

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 

Thomas Woodworth woodworth.thomas@dorsey.com 

Ashley Walker  walker.ashley@dorsey.com 

 

EDC VENTURE, LLC, EDGED SALT LAKE CITY LLC 

Jennifer Reinhardt-Tessmer jtessmer@kmclaw.com 

Michael Green   michael.green@edged.us 

 

HOLLAND & HART LLP 

Abby Briggerman acbriggerman@hollandhart.com 

Thor Nelson  tnelson@hollandhart.com 

Chad Baker  ccbaker@hollandhart.com 

 

INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE 

Chris Leger  chris@interwest.org 

Hunter Holman hunter@interwest.org 

   anna@interwest.org 

   sam@interwest.org 

 

INVENERGY 

   ndoroshkin@invenergy.com 

 

RPLUS ENERGIES LLC 

   tfoxley@rplusenergies.com 

   iresta@rplusenergies.com 

   spaxson@rplusenergies.com 

 

 



 
 

 

Pepple Moser, P.C. 

1500 S.W. First Ave., Suite 980 

Portland, OR 97201   

503.883.8696 

 

STADION LLC 

Irion A. Sanger irion@sanger-law.com 

F. Diego Rivas  diego@sanger-law.com 

Kyra Coyle  kcoyle@newgenstrategies.net 

 

UCARE 

Stan Holmes  stholmes3@xmission.com 

 

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE 

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 

Patrick Grecu  pgrecu@agutah.gov  

Robert Moore  rmoore@agutah.gov 

 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 

Michele Beck  mbeck@utah.gov 

Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov 

Alex Ware  aware@agutah.gov 

Bela Vastag  bvastag@utah.gov 

Cameron Irmas cirmas@utah.gov 

 

TRACT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP 

Dennis Bartlett dennis.bartlett@tract.com 

Orijit Ghoshal  orijit.ghoshal@tract.com 

 

NRG ENERGY 

Cem Turhal  cem.turhal@nrg.com 

 

CALPINE 

Gregory M. Adams greg@richardsonadams.com 

Greg Bass  greg.bass@calpinesolutions.com 

 

META 

Geoff Moore  geoffmoore@meta.com 

Brandon Green bpgreen@meta.com 

 

UTAH ASSOCIATION OF ENERGY USERS 

Phillip Russell  prussell@jdrslaw.com 

Justin Bieber  jbieber@energystrat.com 

Justin Farr  jfarr@energystrat.com 

Kevin Higgins  khiggins@energystrat.com 
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WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 

Sophie Hayes  sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 

Karl Boothman karl.boothman@westernresources.org 

Deborah Kapiloff Deborah.kapiloff@westernresources.org 

Nancy Kelly  nancy.kelly@westernresources.org 

 

 

          

Sincerely,  

 

/s/ Sommer J. Moser 

Sommer J. Moser 

Pepple Moser, P.C. 
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       sommer@pepplemoser.com 

 

 


